The equity shares shall not be issued to any person belonging to Promoter and Promoter Group of
Company. They have indicated their intention not to subscribe to the Equity Share on Preferential basis.
None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company intends to subscribe to any of the
equity shares proposed to be issued under the Preferential Issue or otherwise contribute to the Preferential
Issue or separately in furtherance of the objects specified herein above.

12) Time frame within which the Proposed Preferential Issue shall be completed

In accordance with Regulation 170 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the allotment of the Equity Shares
shall be completed within a period of 15 (fifteen) days from the date of passing of the resolution by the
shareholders, provided that where the allotment is pending on account of pendency of any approval(s) or
permission(s) from any regulatory authority / body, the allotment shall be completed by the Company
within a period of 15 (fifteen) days from the date of such approval(s) or permission(s).

13) Shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the Preferential Issue

Sl
No

Category of Shareholder(s) Pre – Issue  Post – Issue*

(as on March 31, 2024)

No. of
shares held

% of
share

holding

No. of
shares
held

% of
shar

e
holdi

ng

A Promoters & Promoter
Group Holding

1  Indian - -

a)  Individual  1,62,416

1.27 1,62,416

1.10

b) Bodies Corporate 76,11,408

59.48 76,11,408

51.44

 Sub-Total (A)(1)  77,73,824

60.75 77,73,824 52.54

2  Foreign - - - -

a)  Bodies Corporate  - - - -

 Sub- Total (A)(2)  - - - -

 Total Promoters &
Promoter Group Holding
(A)

B  Non-Promoters Holding - - - -

1  Institutional Investors - - - -

a)  Mutual Funds  - - - -

b)  FPI  - - - -

c)  Alternate Investment
Funds

- - - -

d)  Foreign Companies  - - - -

e)  Insurance Companies  7,200 0.06 7,200 0.05

f) NBFCs registered with RBI - - - -

 Sub-Total (B)(1)  7,200 0.06 7,200 0.05

2 Institutions (foreign) - - - -

 Foreign Direct Investment - - - -

 Foreign Ventures Capital
Investors

- - - -

 Foreign Portfolio Investors
category-I

2,14,800 1.68 2,64,800 1.79

 Foreign Portfolio Investors
category-II

7,200  0.06  7,200  0.05

 Sub-Total (B)(2)  2,22,000

1.73 2,72,000 1.84

3 Central Government/ State
Government

- - - -

 Sub-Total (B)(3)  - - - -

4  Non-Institutions - - - -

a)  Resident Individuals  42,25,824 33.02 52,88,824 35.74

b)  NBFCs registered with RBI  - - - -

c)  Any other, specify - - - -

d) Directors and Their Relatives - - - -

e) Key Managerial Personnel  - - - -

f) IEPF  - - - -

g) Trusts  - - 1,00,000 0.68

h) Foreign National  - - - -

i) Non-Nationalised Banks  - - - -

j) Non-Resident Indians  78,000 0.61 78,000 0.53

k) Clearing Member  - - - -

l) Bodies Corporate  2,71,200 2.12 3,06,200 2.07

m) Any other  2,19,200 1.71 9,71,200 6.56

 Sub-Total (B)(4)  47,94,224 37.46 67,44,224 45.48

 Total Public Shareholding
(B)

50,23,424 39.25 70,23,424 47.46

 Total (A)+(B)  1,27,97,248 100 1,47,97,248 100

14) Change in Control, if any, in the Company consequent to the preferential issue.

There will not be any change in the composition of the Board, the existing Promoters of the Company
will continue to be in control of the Company and there will not be any change in the management or
control of the Company as a result of the proposed preferential allotment. However, there will be
corresponding changes in the shareholdings of the Promoter & Promoter Group consequent to preferential
allotment.

15) Principal terms of assets charged as securities.

Not applicable.

16) Material terms of raising such securities.

[…]

Promoter Group of the Company. It has indicated their intention to subscribe to the Convertible Warrants
on Preferential basis. Other than the above, none of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the
Company intends to subscribe to any of the warrants convertible into equity shares proposed to be issued
under the Preferential Issue or otherwise contribute to the Preferential Issue or separately in furtherance
of the objects specified herein above.

12) Time frame within which the Proposed Preferential Issue shall be completed

In accordance with Regulation 170 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the allotment of the Warrants shall be
completed within a period of 15 (fifteen) days from the date of passing of the resolution by the
shareholders, provided that where the allotment is pending on account of pendency of any approval(s) or
permission(s) from any regulatory authority / body, the allotment shall be completed by the Company
within a period of 15 (fifteen) days from the date of such approval(s) or  permission(s).

13) Shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the Preferential Issue.

Sl
No

Category of Shareholder(s) Pre – Issue  Post – Issue*

(as on March 31, 2024)

No. of
shares held

% of
share

holding

No. of
shares
held

% of
shar

e
holdi

ng

A Promoters & Promoter
Group Holding

1  Indian

a)  Individual  1,62,416

1.10 1,62,416

0.97

b) Bodies Corporate 76,11,408

51.44 76,11,408

45.31

c) Any Other  - - 8,00,000 4.76

 Sub-Total (A)(1)  77,73,824 52.54 85,73,824 51.04

2  Foreign - - - -

a)  Bodies Corporate  - - - -

 Sub- Total (A)(2)  - - - -

 Total Promoters &
Promoter Group Holding
(A)

B  Non-Promoters Holding - - - -

1  Institutional Investors - - - -

a)  Mutual Funds  - - - -

b)  FPI  - - - -

c)  Alternate Investment
Funds

- - - -

d)  Foreign Companies  - - - -

e)  Insurance Companies  7,200 0.05 7,200 0.04

f) NBFCs registered with RBI - - -

 Sub-Total (B)(1)  7,200 0.05 7,200 0.04

2 Institutions (foreign) - - - -

 Foreign Direct Investment - - - -

 Foreign Ventures Capital
Investors

- - - -

 Foreign Portfolio Investors
category-I

2,64,800 1.79 2,64,800 1.58

 Foreign Portfolio Investors
category-II

 7,200  0.05  7,200  0.04

 Sub-Total (B)(2)  2,72,000 1.84 2,72,000 1.62

3 Central Government/ State
Government

- - - -

 Sub-Total (B)(3)  - - - -

4  Non-Institutions - - - -

a)  Resident Individuals  52,88,824 35.74 60,18,824 35.83

b)  NBFCs registered with RBI  - - - -

c)  Any other, specify - - - -

d) Directors and Their Relatives - - - -

e) Key Managerial Personnel  - - - -

f) IEPF  - - - -

g) Trusts  1,00,000 0.68 3,00,000 1.79

h) Foreign National  - - - -

i) Non-Nationalised Banks  - - - -

j) Non-Resident Indians  78,000 0.53 78,000 0.46

k) Clearing Member  - -

l) Bodies Corporate  3,06,200 2.07 5,76,200 3.43

m) Any other  9,71,200 6.56 9,71,200 5.78

 Sub-Total (B)(4)  67,44,224 45.48 79,44,224 47.29

 Total Public Shareholding
(B)

70,23,424 47.46 82,23,424 48.96

 Total (A)+(B)  1,47,97,248 100 1,67,97,248 100

* The post preferential percentage of shareholding has been calculated assuming that all the Warrants allotted will be converted into

equity shares

14) Change in Control, if any, in the Company consequent to the preferential issue

There will not be any change in the composition of the Board, the existing Promoters of the Company
will continue to be in control of the Company and there will not be any change in the management or
control of the Company as a result of the proposed preferential allotment. However, there will be
corresponding changes in the shareholdings of the Promoter & Promoter Group consequent to preferential